

RESOLUTION NO: 2016-07-117

LIVINGSTON COUNTY DATE: July 25, 2016

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LIVINGSTON COUNTY TO PARTICIPATE IN EXTENDING THE PUBLIC SAFETY FIBER OPTIC NETWORK TO PUTNAM FIRE DEPARTMENT. EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT/HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES/FINANCE.

- WHEREAS, Livingston County has determined a need for extending the public safety fiber network from the Village of Pinckney to Putnam Township Fire Department; and
- WHEREAS, Livingston County Homeland Security Grant Funds of up to \$45,000.00 will be allocated to this project upon approval by the Local Planning Team (LPT), approval of the Region 1 Homeland Security Board (R1HSB), and the Michigan State Police Emergency Management Homeland Security Division (MSP-EMHSD); and
- WHEREAS, it is requested that if the HSGP funds are approved and authorized by all of the above agencies for this project the Board of Commissioners matches that amount and authorize up to \$45,000 of general fund dollars for the completion of the fiber optic network to Putnam Fire Department at a total cost of up to \$90,000 for the completion of this project; and,
- WHEREAS, the general fund match requested of \$45,000 was not included in the 2016 general fund budget and if approved will require a budget amendment to bring the funds in from fund balance; and
- WHEREAS, The Emergency Management department shall coordinate the appropriate purchasing and vendor selection through LESA and\or the Livingston County IT department for the implementation and construction of the fiber optic network to the Putnam Fire Department; and
- **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes up \$45,000 of general fund dollars from fund balance for the extension of the public safety fiber network to the Putnam Township Fire Department contingent upon approval of the LPT, R1HSB, and MSP-EMHSD.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners be authorized to sign all forms, assurances, supporting documents and contracts/agreements related to the grant application and subsequent award or future amendments, upon review by Civil Counsel.

RESOLUTION NO: 2016-07-117

PAGE: 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes a budget amendment to increase the 2016 General Fund budget by \$45,000 from fund balance to cover this project as follows:

Fund	Amended Budget	Proposed	Proposed Amended Budget
101	\$45,424,083	\$45,000	\$45,469,083
Within GF org code (Emergency Management)			
10142600	\$162,535	\$45,000	\$207,535
	#	#	#

MOVED: Commissioner Dolan SECONDED: Commissioner Griffith

CARRIED: 6-0-3

Roll call vote: Yes: Dolan, Lawrence, VanHouten, Parker, Williams, Griffith; No: None; Absent: Green,

Domas, Childs.